BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of § REINSTATEMENT
Registered Nurse License Number 721396 § AGREED ORDER
issued to KAREN VALOIS OLIVEIRA §

§
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On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board, ceanuv. <o
the Petition for Reinstatement, hereinafier referred to as the Petition, of Registered Nurse License
Number 721396, held by KAREN VALOIS OLIVEIRA, hereinafter referred to as Petitioner.

Petitioner waived notice and hearing and agreed to the entry of this Reinstatement Agreed

Order approved by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN, Executive Director, on July 1, 2019.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in
these Findings of Fact was served on Petitioner and Petitioner was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

2. Petitioner waived notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Reinstatement Agreed
Order.

3. Petitioner received an Associate Degree in Nursing from Ventura College, Ventura,

California, on May 20, 1993. Petitioner was licensed to practice professional nursing in the
State of Texas on October 14, 2005. '

4. Petitioner's nursing employment history includes:

06/1993 RN ‘ Sunrise Hospital
Las Vegas, Nevada
02/1998 RN St. John’s Regional Medical
Center

Oxnard, California
05/2005 RN Texas Health Presbyterian

Hospital
Allen, Texas
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Petitioner's nursing employment history continued:

02/2008 RN Lifecare
: Plano, Texas

07/2013 Non-nursing

5. On or about February 2, 2007, Petitioner was required to successfully complete the Texas
Peer Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN) through an Order of the Board. A copy of
the February 2, 2007, Order is attached and incorporated herein by reference as part of this
Reinstatement Agreed Order.

6. On or about May 13, 2008, Petitioner's license to practice nursing in the State of Texas was
Revoked through an Order of the Board. A copy of the May 13, 2008, Order is attached
and incorporated herein by reference as part of this Reinstatement Agreed Order.

7. On or about March 5, 2019, Petitioner submitted a Petition for Reinstatement of License
to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

8. Petitioner presented the folldwing in support of said petition:

A. Evidence of eleven (11) negative drug screens dated between February 16, 2018, and
January 7, 2019.

B. Support group attendance records dated between February 16, 2018, and March 4,
2019.

C. Letter dated January 28, 2019, from Dawn Johnson, Clinical Director Residential
Services, Valley Hope, confirming Petitioner’s admittance to residential treatment on
May 12, 2013, and discharge on May 17, 2013.

D. Letter of recommendation dated January 12, 2019, from Angela Dodson, sponsor of
six (6) years, stating Petitioner is loving, kind and giving. Petitioner continues to work
the steps in her daily life. Petitioner is smart, intelligent, responsible, king and loving.

E. Letter of recommendation dated January 23, 2019, from Delores Rojas, friend, stating
she has known Petitioner for six (6) years. Petitioner is kind hearted, caring and loving.
Ms. Rojas further states she has over twenty (20) years sobriety and endorses
Petitioner’s outstanding character and integrity.

F. Documentation of the required continuing education contact hours.

9. On or about May 21, 2019, Petitioner completed a substance use disorder evaluation
performed by Jim Womack, PhD. According to Dr. Womack, there is no evidence or
concerns for Petitioner resuming her past alcohol or drug abuse because of Petitioner’s life

adjustment over the past six years.
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10. The Executive Director considered evidence of Petitioner's past behavior in light of the
factors set out in 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §213.27, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §213.29
and determined that Petitioner currently demonstrates the criteria required for relicensure.

11. Relicensure of Petitioner poses no direct threat to the health and safety of patients or the
public provided Petitioner complies with the stipulations outlined in this Order.

12. The Executive Director's review of Petitioner's eligibility for relicensure has been made on
the basis of Petitioner's disclosures.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

2. This reinstatement is made pursuant to Sections 301.453(c) and 301.467, Texas
Occupations Code and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §213.26.

3. The Board may relicense an individual upon evaluation of the factors in 22 TEX. ADMIN.
CODE §213.27, and pursuant to 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §213.29, and 22 TEX. ADMIN.
CODE §213.33, if the Board is satisfied that the individual is able to consistently conform
her conduct to the requirements of the Nursing Practice Act, the Board's Rules and
Regulations, and generally accepted standards of nursing practice.

4. This Order is conditioned upon the accuracy and completeness of Applicant's disclosures.
Any subsequently discovered discrepancies will result in investigation and possible
disciplinary action, up to revocation of Applicant's license(s).

5. Pursuant to Section 301.463(d), Texas Occupations Code, this Agreed Order is a settlement
agreement under Rule 408, Texas Rules of Evidence, in civil or criminal litigation.

TERMS OF ORDER

L REINSTATEMENT OF LICENSURE AND APPLICABILITY

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas
Board of Nursing, that the petition of KAREN VALOIS OLIVEIRA for reinstatement of

license to practice nursing in the State of Texas be GRANTED and Registered Nurse
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License Number 721396 is/are hereby REINSTATED in accordance with the terms of

this Order.

A. Until successfully completed, this Order SHALL apply to any and all future
licenses issued to PETITIONER to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

B. Until successfully completed, this Order SHALL be applicable to PETITIONER'S
nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

C. As a result of this Order, PETITIONER'S license(s) will be designated "single
state” and PETITIONER may not work outside the State of Texas in another nurse
licensure compact party state.

IL COMPLIANCE WITH LAW
While under the terms of this Order, PETITIONER agrees to comply in all respects

with the Nursing Practice Act, Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 ef seq., the Rules and
Regulations Relating to Nursing Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN.

~ CODE §§211.1 et seq., and this Reinstatement Agreed Order.

oi. REQUIREMENTS FOR REFRESHER COURSE, EXTENSIVE
ORIENTATION, OR NURSING PROGRAM OF STUDY IN
PROFESSIONAL REGISTERED NURSING

Prior to practicing as a registered nurse in the State of Texas, PETITIONER
SHALL:

A. Apply for a Six Month Temporary Permit to Complete Refresher Course,
Extensive Orientation, or Nursing Program of Study in Professional
Registered Nursing for the limited purpose of completing a refresher course,
extensive orientation, or nursing program of study in professional registered
nursing. The application for the Six Month Temporary Permit is available on the
Board's website (www.bon.texas.gov) under Forms / Applications / Six Month
Permits. PETITIONER SHALL NOT, in any way, attempt to use the temporary
permit for any purpose other than completing the refresher course, extensive
orientation, or nursing program of study in professional registered nursing.

B. Successfully complete a Board approved refresher course, extensive
orientation, or nursing program of study for professional registered nursing.
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Petitioner MUST obtain Board approval of the nursing refresher course,
extensive orientation, or nursing program, as applicable, prior to enrollment.
In order for the course to be approved, the target audience shall include registered
nurses and the course's content shall, at a minimum, include: 1) Review of NPA,
Rules, Position Statements; 2) Determination of Individual Scope of Practice and
role in patient safety; 3) Review of the nursing process to include assessment,
planning, implementation, and evaluation, 4) Pharmacology review; 95)
Medication administration; 6) Documentation, quality assurance, and legal
implication for nursing practice; and, 7) Documentation of current CPR
certification prior to beginning precepted clinical learning experience. The course
must contain no less than a total of 80 hours of clinical practice providing direct
patient care supervised by a qualified registered nurse instructor who meets or
exceeds the Board's minimum criteria for eligibility as an instructor. Home study
courses and video programs will not be approved.

C. Upon completion of the refresher course, extensive orientation, or nursing
program of study for professional registered nursing, PETITIONER SHALL
return the temporary permit to the Board's office and PETITIONER SHALL
CAUSE the sponsoring institution to notify the Board, on a form provided by the
Board, of Petitioner's successful completion of the refresher course, including the
required 80 hours of supervised practice.

D. Upon verification of successful completion of the conditions as set out in
Paragraphs A through C of this Section, PETITIONER SHALL submit a
completed License Reactivation Form for Registered Nurses, which is available
on the Board's website (www.bon.texas.gov) under Forms / Applications /
Renewals / Reactivation Renewal. PETITIONER shall pay all re-registration fees
and, subject to meeting all other requirements for licensure in Texas, shall be
issued the applicable license to practice registered nursing in the State of Texas,
which shall be subject to the terms of this Order.

Iv. REMEDIAL EDUCATION COURSE(S)

In addition to any continuing education requirements the Board may require for

licensure renewal, PETITIONER SHALL successfully complete the following remedial

education course(s) within one (1) year of relicensure, unless otherwise specifically
indicated:

A. A Board-approved course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics that shall
be a minimum of six (6) hours in length. The course's content shall include the
Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice, documentation of care, principles of
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nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries, and the Board's
Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Theft, and
Deception; Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or
other Substance Use Disorder; and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on
malpractice issues will not be accepted. Home study and video programs will not
be approved.

B. The course "Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills,” a 3.6 contact hour online
program provided by the National Council of State Boards of Nursing (NCSBN)
Learning Extension.

In order to receive credit for completion of this/these course(s), PETITIONER SHALL
CAUSE the instructor to submit a Verification of Course Completion form or SHALL
submit the continuing education certificate, as applicable, to the attention of Monitoring
at the Board's office. PETITIONER SHALL first obtain Board approval of any course
prior to enrollment if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved provider.
Information about Board-approved courses and Verification of Course Completion forms
are available from the Board at www.bon.texas.gov/compliance.

V. MONITORING FEE
PETITIONER SHALL pav a monitoring fee in the amount of five hundred

dollars ($500.00) within forty-five (45) days of relicensure. Payment is to be made

directly to the Texas Board of Nursing in the form of cashier's check or U.S. money order.
Partial payments will not be accepted.
VL EMPLOYMENT REQUIREMENTS
In order to complete the terms of this Order, PETITIONER musf work as a nurse
in the State of Texas, providing direct patient care in a plinical healthcare setting, for a

minimum of sixty-four (64) hours per month for eight (8) quarterly periods [two (2) years]

of employment. This requirement will not be satisfied until eight (8) quarterly periods of
employment as a nurse have elapsed. Periods of unemployment or of employment that do

not require the use of a registered nurse (RN) or a vocational nurse (LVN) license, as
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appropriate, will not apply to this period and will not count towards completion of this

requirement,

721396:232
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Notifying Present and Future Employers: PETITIONER SHALL notify each
present employer in nursing and present each with a complete copy of this Order,
including all attachments, if any, within five (5) days of receipt of this Order.
While under the terms of this Order, PETITIONER SHALL notify all future
employers in nursing and present each with a complete copy of this Order,
including all attachments, if any, prior to accepting an offer of employment.

Notification of Employment Forms: PETITIONER SHALL CAUSE each
present employer in nursing to submit the Board's "Notification of Employment”
form to the Board's office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order.
PETITIONER SHALL CAUSE each future employer to submit the Board's
"Notification of Employment form" to the Board's office within five (5) days of
employment as a nurse.

No Night or Rotating Shifts, Overtime, or On-Call: For the first year [four (4)
quarters] of employment as a Nurse under this Order, PETITIONER SHALL NOT
practice as a nurse on the night shift, rotate shifts, work overtime, accept on-call
assignments, or be used for coverage on any unit other than the identified,
predetermined unit(s) to which PETITIONER is regularly assigned.

No Critical Care: For the first year [four (4) quarters] of employment as a Nurse
under this Order, PETITIONER SHALL NOT practice as a nurse in any critical
care area. Critical care areas include, but are not limited to, intensive care units,
emergency rooms, operating rooms, telemetry units, recovery rooms, and labor
and delivery units.

No Administration of Controlled Medications: For the first year [four (4)
quarters] of employment as a Nurse under this Order, PETITIONER SHALL NOT
administer or have any contact with controlled substances, Nubain, Stadol,
Dalgan, Ultram, Propofol, or other synthetic opiates.

Direct Supervision: For the first year [four (4) quarters] of employment as a
Nurse under this order, PETITIONER SHALL be directly supervised by a
Registered Nurse, if licensed as a Registered Nurse, or by a Licensed Vocational
Nurse or a Registered Nurse, if licensed as a Licensed Vocational Nurse. Direct
supervision requires another nurse, as applicable, to be working on the same unit
as PETITIONER and immediately available to provide assistance and
intervention. PETITIONER SHALL work only on regularly assigned, identified
and predetermined unit(s). PETITIONER SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse
registry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health agency.



VIL
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PETITIONER SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for services. Multiple
employers are prohibited. ‘ ‘

Indirect Supervision: For the remainder of the stipulation/probation period,
PETITIONER SHALL be supervised by a Registered Nurse, if licensed as a
Registered Nurse, or by a Licensed Vocational Nurse or a Registered Nurse, if
licensed as a Licensed Vocational Nurse, who is on the premises. The supervising
nurse is not required to be on the same unit or ward as PETITIONER, but should
be on the facility grounds and readily available to provide assistance and
intervention if necessary. The supervising nurse shall have a minimum of two (2)
years of experience in the same or similar practice setting to which the
PETITIONER is currently working. PETITIONER SHALL work only regularly
assigned, identified and predetermined unit(s). PETITIONER SHALL NOT be
employed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or
home health agency. PETITIONER SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract
for services. Multiple employers are prohibited.

Nursing Performance Evaluations: PETITIONER SHALL CAUSE each
employer to submit, on forms provided to the PETITIONER by the Board,
periodic reports as to PETITIONER'S capability to practice nursing. These reports
shall be completed by the individual who supervises the PETITIONER and these
reports shall be submitted by the supervising individual to the office of the Board
at the end of each three (3) month quarterly period for eight (8) quarters [two (2)
years] of employment as a nurse.

DRUG AND ALCOHOL RELATED REQUIREMENTS

While under the terms of this Order, PETITIONER SHALL abstain from the use
of alcohol, nalbuphine, propofol and all controlled substances, except as
prescribed by a licensed practitioner for a legitimate purpose. If prescribed,
PETITIONER SHALL CAUSE the licensed practitioner to submit a written report
identifying the medication, dosage and the date the medication was prescribed.
The report shall be submitted directly to the office of the Board by the prescribing
practitioner, within ten (10) days of the date of the prescription. In the event that
the prescriptions for controlled substances are required for periods of two (2)
weeks or longer, the Board may require and PETITIONER SHALL submit to a
pain management and/or chemical dependency evaluation by a Board approved
evaluator. The performing evaluator must submit a written report meeting the
Board's requirements to the Board's office within thirty (30) days from the Board's
request.

While working as a nurse under the terms of this Order, PETITIONER SHALL
submit to random periodic screens for alcohol, nalbuphine, propofol and all
controlled substances. The Board will provide instructions on how to enroll in
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the Board's drug and alcohol testing program following the entry of this Order and
screening will begin when PETITIONER obtains employment and submits the
Notification of Employment form to the Board.

« For the first three (3) month [1* quarter] period PETITIONER works as a
nurse under the terms of this Order, random screens shall be performed at
least once per week.

« For the next three (3) month [2™ quarter] period, random screens shall be
performed at least twice per month.

 For the next six (6) month period [3" & 4™ quarters], random screens shall
be performed at least once per month.

« For the remainder of the probation period, if any, random screens shall be
performed at least once every three (3) month quarterly period.

All random screens SHALL BE conducted through urinalysis. Any test result for-
a period of time in which the PETITIONER is not working as a nurse under the
terms of this Order will not count towards satisfaction of this requirement. All
screens shall be properly monitored and produced in accordance with the Board's
policy on Random Drug Testing. A complete chain of custody shall be maintained
for each specimen obtained and analyzed. PETITIONER SHALL be responsible
for the costs of all random drug screening during the stipulation/probation period.

Specimens shall be screened for any or all of the following substances and/or
their metabolites:

Amphetamine Methamphetamine ‘MDMA
MDA Alprazolam Diazepam
Alpha-o-alprazolam  Alpha-Hydroxytriazolam Clonazepam
Desmethyldiazepam  Lorazepam Midazolam
Oxazepam Temazepam Amobarbital
Butabarbital Butalbital Pentobarbital
Phenobarbital ‘Secobarbital Codeine
Hydrocodone Hydromorphone Methadone
Morphine Opiates Oxycodone
Oxymorphone Propoxyphene Cannabinoids
Cocaine Phencyclidine Ethanol
Heroin Fentanyl Tramadol

~ Meperidine Carisoprodol Butorphanol
Nalbuphine Ketamine Propofol

Upon enrollment in the Board's drug and alcohol testing program, PETITIONER
SHALL, on a daily basis, call or login online to the Board's designated drug
and alcohol testing vendor to determine whether or not PETITIONER has
been selected to produce a specimen for screening that day and SHALL, if
selected, produce a specimen for screening that same day at an approved testing
location and/or comply with any additional instructions from the vendor or Board
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staff. Further, a Board representative may appear at the PETITIONER'S place
of employment at any time durlng the probation period and require PETITIONER
to produce a specimen for screening:

Consequences of Positive or Missed Screens. Any positive result for which
PETITIONER does not have a valid prescription or refusal to submit to a drug or
alcohol screen may subject PETITIONER to further disciplinary action, including
TEMPORARY SUSPENSION pursuant to Section 301.4551, Texas Occupations
Code, or REVOCATION of Applicant's license(s) and nurse licensure compact
privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas. Further, failure to report
for a drug screen, excessive dilute specimens, or failure to call in for a drug screen
may be considered the same as a positive result or refusal to submit to a drug or
alcohol screen.

_ While under the terms of this Order, PETITIONER SHALL attend at least two

(2) support group meetings each week, one of which must be for substance abuse

and provided by Alcoholics Anonymous, Narcotics Anonymous, or another
comparable recovery program that has been pre-approved by the Board.
PETITIONER SHALL provide acceptable evidence of attendance. Acceptable
evidence shall consist of a written record of at least: the date of each meeting; the
name of each group attended; and the signature and printed name of the
chairperson of each group attended by PETITIONER. PETITIONER SHALL
submit the required evidence on the forms provided by the Board at the end of
every three (3) month quarterly period. No duplications, copies, third party
signatures, or any other substitutions will be accepted as evidence.

RESTORATION OF UNENCUMBERED LICENSE(S)

Upon full compliance with the terms of this Reinstatement Agreed Order, all

encumbrances will be removed from PETITIONER'S license(s) to practice nursing in the

State of Texas and, subject to meeting all existing eligibility requirements in Texas

Occupations Code Chapter 304, Article III, PETITIONER may be eligible for nurse

licensure compact privileges, if any.

721396:232
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does hereby

ratify and adopt the Reinstatement Agreed Order that was signed on the _10th_ day of _August

20 19 , by KAREN VALOIS OLIVEIRA, Registered Nurse License Number 721396, and said

Reinstatement Agreed Order is final.

721396:232

Effective this _10th day of September , 20 19 .

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS
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In the Matter of Registered Nurse §
License Number 721396 § AGREED
§

issued to KAREN VALOIS OLIVEIRA '~ ORDER

On this day the Boa;d of Nurse Examin;rs for the Stétc of Tex'éé, hereinafier referred
to as the Boal;d, consxtdered the matter of KAREN VALOIS OLIVEIRA, Registered Nurse License
Number 721396, hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Informaiion received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent méy have
violated Section 301 .452(b)( 10), Texas Qccupations Code. Reépondent waived informal conference,.
noﬁcé and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered on December 1, 2006, by Katherine

A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director.

FINDINGS OF FACT
1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the inattefs specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

-2 Respondent waived informal confcrence notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of thls
Order.
3. Respondent’s license to practice professiqnal nursing in the State of Texas is currently in
delinquent status.
4, Respondent received an Associate Degree in Nursing from Ventura College, Ventura,

California, on May 20, 1993. Respondent was licensed to practice professmnal nursing
in the State of Texas in October 14, 2005.

5. Respondent's professional nursing employment history is unknown.

721396:013 Ca0



10.

11.

721396:013

On or about July 31, 2006 while employed with Presbytenan Hospital of Allen, Allen,
Texas, Respondent admitted that she had misappropriated Oxycontin and Vicodin for her

- own personal use from the facility and the patients thereof. Respondent's conduct defrauded

the facility and the patients thereof of the cost of the medications.

On or about August 22, 2006, while employed with Presbyterian Hospita] of Allen, Allen,
Texas, Respondent may have lacked fitness to safely practice nursing in that she admitted
experiencing problems with her memory and expressed bizarre ideation. Respondent's
condition may have prevented her from delivering safe nursing care.

The Respondent's conduct described in the preceding Findings of Fact was reportable under
the provisions of Sections 301.401-301.419, Texas Occupations Code.

The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of - |
impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical
dependency. ‘

Respondent's conduct described in Fmdmgs of Fact Numbers Six (6) and Seven (7) was
s1gmﬁcant1y influénced by Respondent’s depéndency on chemicals.

Respondent's comphance with the terms of a Board approved peer as31stance pro gram should
be sufficient to protect patients and the public.

CONCLQSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sectxons 301 451-301 455, the Board bas _]unsdlctmn
over this matter.

Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence receivéd is sufficient to prove violation of Section 301.452(b)(10), Texas
Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(3), (6)G), & (8).

The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Nurse License Number 721396, heretofore issued
to KAREN VALOIS OLIVEIRA, including revocation of Respondent's license to practice
professional nursing in the State of Texas.

The Board may, in its discretion, order a nurse to participate in a peer assistance program

approved by the Board if the nurse would otherwise have been eligible for referral to peer
assistance pursuant to Section 301.410, Texas Occupations Code.
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ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED that RESPONDENT, in lieu of the
éanction of Revocation under Section 301.453, Texas Occupations Code, SHALL comply with the
following conditions for such a time as is required for RESPONDENT to successfully complete tile
Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN):

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL, Within forty-five (45) days following the date of entry
of this final Order, apply to and be accepted into the TPAPN, which SHALL include payme;nt. ofa’
non-refundable participatioh fee in tht; amount of five hundred dollars ($500) payable to TPAPN.

(2) Upon accéptance into the TPAPN, RESPONDENT SHALL Waive confidentiality - .'
-and provide a copy of the executed TPAPN contract to the Béard of Nurse Examiners. ’

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL comply with all ;'cquirements of the ﬁMN contract
during its tefm. |
| (4) RESPONDENT SHAI.,L CAUSE the TPAPN to notify the Board of Nurse
Exazﬁiners of any violation of the TPAPN conﬁjact. -

ITISFURTHER AGREED and ORDERED, RESPONDENT SHALL comply inall
_ respects with the Nursing Practice Act, Revised Civil Statutes of Texas as; amended, Texas
Occupations Code, Section §§301.001 et seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse
Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX ADMIN. CODE §211.01 et seq. and this Order.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
" to Respondent's multistate licensure privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.
IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED‘ that while Respondent's license is

encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a
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multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the State of Texas and the Board of
Nursing in the party state where Rcspondenf wishes to work.
IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT fail to comply with this
Order or tﬁc terms of the participation agreement with the TPAPN, such noncompliance will result
in further disciplinary action including revocation of Re_spondent‘s license and mﬁltista.te licensure
privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.
BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

I understand that I have the right ta legal counsel prior to signi.ng this Agrecd Order.

Ihave reviewed this Order. 1 ncithér admitnor deny the violations al]éged herein. Ido acknowledge

* possessing a diagnosis that deems me eligible to participate in the Texas Peer Assistance Program
for Nurses. By my signature §n this Ordér, Tagreetothe Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and
Conditiopé One (1) through Four (45 of this Order to obtain disposition of the allegations througil
peer assistance and to avoid further disbiﬁlinary action in this matter. I waive judicial review of this
Order. Tunderstand thgt this Order becomes effective upon acceptance by the Executive Director
on behalf of the Board of Nurse Examiners, and a copy will be mailed to me. Iunderstand that if
I'fz;il to- comply with all terms and conditions pf this Order, I will be subject to invgstiéation and
disciplinary sanction, including revocaﬁdn of my license to practice nursing in the State of Texas,

as a consequence of my noncomphance

Signed this -] day oﬁ@mﬂ‘aﬁ?’, 00t
Mau,m \falxam @W

KAREN VALOIS OLIVEIRA Respondent

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 9‘ day

SEAL ' ) 22 o .

Deborah Goodall, A@ey for Respondent
Signed this | S #nday of ] sy 2003~

721396013 : -5-
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WHEREFORE PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director, on behalfof the

Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas, does hereby accept and enter the Agreed Order that

was signed on the _9th _dayof January ,2007 , by KAREN VALOIS OLIVEIRA, Registered

Nurse License Number 721396, and said Order is final.

Entered and effective this_2nd day of February ,2007__.

Koy eRe ] FPrrrma
Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf

of said Board

721396:013 -6- Ca0



IN THE MATTER OF -

5 BEFORE THE ELIGIBILITY
-_PERMANENT CERTIFICATE § ’ AND DISCIPLINARY 7
NUMBER 721396 s COMMITTEE :
JSSUED TO - g OF THE TEXAS :
KAREN VALOIS OLIVEIRA ~ § - : BOARD.OF__NoRsmo _ :
BO |

'ORDER

.M

TO: - Karen Valois Oliveira
931 Panther Lane . .
Allen Texas 75013

Dunng open meetmg held in Ausun, Tcxas on May 13, 2008 the Ehglbﬂtty and )

_.Dtsclphnary Comxmttee (hcremafter "Comm:ttee") heard the aboveostyled case. This case was-

heard, and based on the failure of the Respondent to appear as requited by 22 TEX. ADMIN, CODE

Ch. 213.

The Committee of the Texas Board of Nursmg finds that niotice of the facts or conduct

alleged to warrant dlscxphnary action has been prov1ded to Respondent in accordance w1th Texas '

Government Codc § 2001. 054(c)and Respondenthas been givenan oppoztumty to show comphance :

with all the reqmrements of the Nursmg Practxcc Act, chapter 301 of the Texas Occupatxons Code,. -

for retentton of Respondent's hcense to practlce pmfessmnal nursmg in thc Smte of Texas
The Connmttee finds that the F ormal Charges were properly initiated and ﬁlcdm accordance
with section 301 458 Texas Occupatlons Code.
“The Comm1ttce ﬁnds that aﬁer proper and timely Notxce regardmg the vmlatxons alleged in
the Formal Charges was given to Respondent'm thls matter, Respondent has falled to appear in
accordance with 22 TEX. ADMIN CoDE Ch. 213. |
‘The Commiltee finds that the Board is authorized to enter a default order pursuant to Texas

Government Code § 2001.056.

“Burssnp Jo preog sexs],
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The Eligibility and Diséiélinary Comriﬁttee, aﬁer reﬁéw and dﬁe consideration, adopts'the
proposed findings of fact and conclusions of Iaw as stated in the Formal Charges which are attached
hereto.and mcorporated by referencc for all purposes and the Staff's recommended sanction of
revocation by default, This Order will be properly served on all parties and all parties will be given
an opportumtyto file a motion for rchearmg 22 TEX. ADMlN CODE § 213 2(,)) All partlcs havea
right to _]lldlcml review of thls Order

All proposed findings of fact and conclusmns of law ﬁled by any party not speclﬁcally.

‘ adopted herem are hereby denied.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT 1 (')RD'ERED. that éezm;neht Certificate Nimber 721396,

prewously issued to KAREN VALOIS OLIVB]RA, to practlce professxonal nursmg in the State of '

Texas bc and the same is hereby, REVOKED

ITIS FURTHERORDEREDthatPermanenthrtlﬁcateNumber721396 premouslyxssued o

“to KAREN VALOIS OLIVEIRA, upon recelpt of thm Ordcr, be nmnedxately delivered to thc ofﬁcc :
of thc Texas Board of Nursmg
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Order SHALL be apphcable to Respondcnt’s multi--

state pnvﬂcge, 1f any, to practice professxonal nursmg in the State of Texas

Entered this _ /‘3?‘L day‘of_qrmélek 2008,

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

M&‘M

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAIDBOARD




Re: Permanent Certificate Number 721396
Issued to KAREN VALOIS OLIVEIRA
DEFAULT ORDER -REVOKE

ERTIFICATE OF BRVICE

I hereby certify that qn_thé M Adﬁy of \(V\Ou/h, B _ .4 2009, ~atrue and correct -
copy of the fdregoirig DEFAULT ORDER was served by placement iﬁAthe_'U.S. Mail via certxﬁed o
lmall and addressed to the followmg person(s)
Karen Valoxs Oliveira

931 Panther Lane
'Allen, Texas 75013

KA'I'HERINEA 'I'HOMAS MN RN - I
EXECU’I'IVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD




In the Matter of Permanent License § BEFORE THE TEXAS
Number 721396, Issued te §
KAREN VALOIS OLIVEIRA, Respondent  § BOARD OF NURSING

FORMAL CHARGES

This is a disciplinary proceeding under Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent, KAREN
VALOIS OLIVEIRA, is a Registered Nurse holding license number 721396, which is in Current status at
the time of this pleading.

Written notice of the facts and conduct alleged to warrant adverse licensure action was sent to Respondent
at Respondent's address of record and Respondent was given opportunity to show compliance with all
requirements of the law for retention of the license prior to commencement of this proceeding.

CHARGE L

On or about August 12, 2007, while employed as a Registered Nurse with Life Care Hospitals of Plano,
Plano, Texas, Respondent lacked fitness to practice professional nursing in that Respondent was lethargic
and her speech was slurred; she had an unsteady gait; her pupils were restricted; she could not control her
hand gestures when she was talking; she could not focus; she could not remember her own personal phone
number; and she admitted to ingesting an entire bottle of cough syrup while on duty. Respondent's condition
could have affected her ability to recognize subtle signs, symptoms or changes in patients' conditions, and
could have affected her ability to make rational, accurate, and appropriate assessments, judgments, and
decisions regarding patient care, thereby placing the patients in potential danger.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(9),(10)&(12), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.11(1)(B)&(T), and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(1)(E),(5)&(10)(A).

CHARGE II.

On or about August 12, 2007, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued to her on February
2,2007, by the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas. Respondent's non-comphance is the result
of her failure to comply with Stipulation Number Three (3) of the Order which reads, in pertinent part:

3) RESPONDENT SHALL comply with all requirements of the TPAPN contract during its
term.

Onor about August 12, 2007, Respondent exhibited impaired behaviors and admitted to taking an entire bottle
of cough syrup while on duty.

A copy of the February 2, 2007 Agreed Order, Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law is attached and
incorporated, by reference, as part of this pleading.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section 301 .452(b)(1)&(10),
Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(9)&(11)(B).



NOTICE IS GIVEN that staff will present evidence in support of the recommended disposition of revocation
_ of Respondent’s license to practice nursing in the State of Texas pursuant to the Board's rules, 22 TEX,
- ADMIN. CoDE §§ 213.27 - 213.33. Additionally, staff will seek to impose on Respondent the administrative

costs of the proceeding pursuant to § 301.461, TExX. OcC. CODEANN. The cost of proceedings shall include, .

but is not limited to, the cost paid by the board to the State Office of Administrative Hearings and the Office

-of the Attorney General or other Board counsel for legal and investigative services, the cost of a court reporter
and witnesses, reproduction of records, board staff time, travel, and expenses. These shall be in an amount
of at least one thousand two hundred dollars ($1200 00) .

NOTICE IS GIVEN that all statutes and rules cited in these Charges are mcorporated as part of this pleadmg .
and can be found at the Board's website, www.bon.state.tx.us.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that to the extent applicable, baséd on. the Formal Charges, the Board will rely on
* Adopted Disciplinary Sanction Policies for Nurses thh Chemxcal Depcndency which can be found at the
Board's website, www.bon.state.tx.us.

NOTICE IS ALSO GIVEN that Respondent's past disciplinary history, as set out belowand d&eon’bed in the
 Order which is attached and incorporated by reference as part of these charges, will be offered in support of
the dxsposmon recommcnded by staff; Agreed Order dated ‘February 2, 2007 ' ,

Filed this. _@:_dayéf .20 OO0 Df
TEXAS B‘dARD OFNURSING :

Tames ™., thﬁs%a,/ General Counsel T
: Board:Certified - Admmtstranve Law .
Texas Board of Legal Speclahzahon
State Bar No. 10838300 -
Victoria Cox, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 00789585
E. Joy Sparks, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 18874600
TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
333 Guadahxpc, Tower I, Suite 460
Austin, Texas 78701
P: (512) 305-6824
F: (512) 305-8101 or (5 12)305-7401

Attachments:  Agreed Order dated February 2, 2007
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